
2.2 Governing Body Operates Responsibly and Functions Effectively

Code of Ethics cab be accessed in the SHS Teacher Handbook, which can be found under the
District Accreditation links on Saraland High School's webpage.

Governing Body evidence related to training assurances, certifications, and etc. can be found on
the Saraland City School's district webpage under the District Accreditation link.



*Leadership Team

Principal
Beverly Spondike*

bspondike@saralandboe.org

Assistant Principal
Brian Finnigan*

bfinnigan@saralandboe.org

English

Kelli Skidmore*
kskidmore@saralandboe.org
Darrell McCollum*
dmccollum@saralandboe.org
ChelseaBaldwin
cbaldwin@saralandboe.org
Marla Driver
mdriver@saralandboe.org
Colleen Edwards
cedwards@saralandboe.org
Anna Lange
alange@saralandboe.org
Lauren Little
Ilittle@saralandboe.org
Justin McNeliage
jmcnellage@saralandboe.org
JenieceSteele
jsteele@saralandboe.org
Electives,Other
Brett Boutwell, Health
bboutwell@saralandboe.org
Christie Breland, Fine Arts
cbreland@saralandboe.org
Mark Bryant, Foreign Language
mbrvant@saralandboe.org
Vicky Crane, CT*
vcrane@saralandboe.org
Athletic Directors

Assistant Principal
JeffWard*

jward@saralandboe.org
Certificated

Math Science Social Studies Special Ed

Colby Beasley* Krista Ross* Greg Cozad* Emily Malone*
cbeasley@saralandboe.org kross@saralandboe.org gcozad@saralandboe.org emalone@saralandboe.org
Andrew Crane Carolanne Grogan Robbin Carmichael Priscilla Austin
atcrane@saralandboe.org cgrogan@saralandboe.org rcarmichael@saralandboe.org paustin@saralandboe.org
Summer Huff Drew Inman Tracey Edge Lauren Cunningham
shuff@saralandboe.org dinman@saralandboe.org tedge@saralandboe.org Icunningham@saralandboe.org
Dana Mason Matthew Parkin Lee Johnson Makenzie Easley
dmason@saralandboe.org mparkin@saralandboe.org Ijohnson@saralandboe.org measley@saralandboe.org
Devin Roberts Robin Stefurak Randall Larson Stacey Hall
droberts@saralandboe.org rstefurak@saralandboe.org rlarson@saralandboe.org shall@saralandboe.org
Shannon Smith RachelRoberts Kat Robinson Christy Kuhn
scsmith@saralandboe.org rroberts@saralandboe.org krobinson@saralandboe.org ckuhn@saralandboe.org
LyndseySpradlin Tiffani Walker Andy Ryan Jodie McKinley
Ispradlin@saralandboe.org twalker@saralandboe.org aryan@saralandboe.org jmckinley@saralandboe.org
DanaWilkerson SharieWhitlock Matthew Williamson
dwilkerson@saralandboe.org swhitlock@saralandboe.org mwilliamson@saralandboe.org

Scott Croley, IP Herschel Hill, CT
scroley@saralandboe.org hhill@saralandboe.org
Jennifer Cunningham, CT ShaneJones, PE
jcunningham@saralandboe.org sjones@saralandboe.org
ChaseDavidson, Fine Arts Lisa Kelly, Fine Arts

Robert Murphy, CT CharlesWest, Fine Arts
rmurphy@saralandboe.org cwest@saralandboe.org
Lindsey Simmons, Foreign Lang Jeff Whitten, PE
Isimmons@saralandboe.org jwhitten@saralandboe.org
Johnathan Stinson, CT Melissa Willard, Media Center*

cdavidson@saralandboe.org Ikelly@saralandboe.org jstinson@saralandboe.org mwillard@saralandboe.org
Chris Fancher, Dr. Ed. Ashley McWain, CT Tammi Thames, CT Catherine Wood, Fine Arts
cfancher@saralandboe.org amcwain@saralandboe.org tthames@saralandboe.org cwood@saralandboe.org
Jeff Kelly; jkelly@saralandboe.org Donna Sunnycalb; dsunnycalb@saralandboe.org



*Leadership Team

Classified

Support Staff Paraprofessional

JuneStringer, Administrative Asst.
jstringer@saralandboe.org
DianeRiley, Bookkeeper
driley@saralandboe.org
Heather Keasler,Registrar
hkeasler@saralandboe.org
Crystal Myers, Attendance/Receptionist
cgmyers@saralandboe.org
RachelGraham, Senior Counselor*
rgraham@saralandboe.org
KandaceGranade, Sophomore/Junior Counselor (A-L)*
kgranade@saralandboe.org
Anitra Skoglund, Freshmen/Sophomore Counselor (M-Z)*
askoglund@saralandboe.org
TeresaWatts, SchoolNurse
twatts@saralandboe.org

Stephanie Chitwood, Self-Contained SPED
schitwood@saralandboe.org
Angela Golden, Self-Contained SPED
agolden@saralandboe.org
Lynda Harbin, Self-Contained SPED
Iharbin@saralandboe.org
Debra Jemison, Resource
djemison@saralandboe.org
CassandraKelly, Self-Contained SPED
ckelly@saralandboe.org
StacyMoody, ACCESS
smoody@saralandboe.org
CoreyWiggins, Self-Contained SPED
cwiggins@saralandboe.org
Open Position, ISS

Cafeteria

Penelope Morton, Mgr
pmorton@saralandboe.org
CarlaCayton
Carolyn Dufour
Ella Knapp
Melissa Landrum
Sharon Martin
Tina Pittman



View Alert Results https:llwww.myschoolcast.com/alerts/recipients.aspx?alert=4352333

School'
Users Groups I Alerts

I

SUDject::_HC game tickets on.sale

~ Intended Human 590
Recipients 1299 Machine 418

Actual Calls Fax 0
1122 Unknown 0

Answered 1012
Unanswered
110
Avg. Duration
36
Voice File
Length:
(00:24)

Saraland

ClientCast Messages (6) j Log OutAdmin Reports Dashboard Help

Status: Answered Update Results

Time Sent:
1:00:00 PM
First Call
1:00:37 PM
Last Call
1:01:46 PM
Last Retry
1:08:11 PM

Create Group

Notification:
Top Priority,
Top Priority
Home, and All
Cell Phones
Segmentation:
All Users
Groups: 635
Priority:
Non-Emergency

Search
Last Name

School Filter
ALL

Search

First Name LastName PhoneNumber Answered By Start Time Duration Status

1-- 1 MACHINE 10/26/20161:01:13 PM 55 Call Answered
I I

MACHINE 10/26/20161:01:13 PM 91 Call Answered

MACHINE 10/26/20161:01:13 PM 57 Call Answered

HUMAN 10/26/20161:01:13 PM 25 Call Answered

MACHINE 10/26/20161:01:13 PM 61 Call Answered

10/26/20161:08:10 PM 0 Call Unanswered..-. 10/26/20161:01:13 PM 0 Call Unanswered

HUMAN 10/26/20161:01:13 PM 23 Call Answered

~ HUMAN 10/26/2016 1 :01: 13 PM 22 Call Answered

lof3 11/1/20169:35 AM



BOARD OF SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS
SARALAND CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOVEMBER 3, 2016

6:00 P.M.

?YOot- of l\9Ov\
toLLn6~l.

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS ARE ON FILE IN THE CENTRAL OFFICE
LOCATED AT 943 HIGHWAY 43 S., SARALAND, ALABAMA 36571

The Regular Meeting of the Board of School Commissioners of the Saraland City School System was held at the Saraland
Elementary School Cafeteria at approximately 6:00 p.m., Thursday, November 3,2016.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:

Mr. William 'Bill' Silver, President, Mrs. Renee Clarke, Vice-President; Rev. Gary Shockley and Dr. Lonnie Burnett,
Board Commissioners

PERSONNEL PRESENT:

Dr. Aaron Milner, Superintendent; Shane Martin, CSFO; Dr. Frankie Mathis, Student Services; Amy Pippins, Special
Education; Sandra Strickland, Executive Assistant; Daniel Clark, Director of Operations; Frank Davis, Technology; Bob
Campbell, Board Attorney; Stan Stokley, Elementary School Principal; Alex Crane, Middle School Principal; Beverly
Spondike, High School Principal

CONSULTANTS PRESENT:

OBSERVERS PRESENT:

Rick Pharez; Sgt. Bruce Harbin, Saraland Police Department; Eric Beck, Mobile County AEA; Abigail Davis, AEA; Bailey
Jennings; Emily Brown; David Richardson; Ryon Depinet; Austin Beatty

MEDIA PRESENT:

Emmett Burnett, Call News

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL:
Board President Silver called the Regular Meeting of the Board of School Commissioners to order.

PRAYER:
Board Member Rev. Shockley offered prayer.

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:

Mr. Silver presented the item.

Mrs. Clarke moved to approve adoption of the agenda as amended.

Dr. Burnett provided a second to the motion.



SHS Survey Evidence
Standard 2.2

STANDARD 2: GOVERNANCE AND LEADERSHIP

Students

There is no student data for this indicator.

Parents

Average Score Charts

2.2 Indicator

Standard 2 states the school operates under governance and leadership that promote and support
student performance and school effectiveness. For indicator 2.2, SHS's governing body operates
responsibly and functions effectively. According to the high school parent survey results, the
average score for this indicator was 4.15 in May 2016 and increased to an average score of 4.18
in December 2016. Therefore, the results show parents believed the school has achieved this
indicator.

Staff

Average Score Charts



SHS Survey Evidence
Standard 2.2

2.2 Indicator

Standard 2 states the school operates under governance and leadership that promote and support
student performance and school effectiveness. For indicator 2.2, SHS's governing body operates
responsibly and functions effectively. According to the high school parent survey results, the
average score for this indicator was 4.56 in May 2016 and increased to an average score of 4.65
in December 2016. Therefore, the results show the staff believed the school has achieved this
indicator.


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Titles
	*Leadership Team 
	Principal 
	Brian Finnigan* 

	Tables
	Table 1


	Page 3
	Titles
	Classified 


	Page 4
	Titles
	School' 
	Status: Answered 
	Create Group 
	Update Results 
	Last Name 
	Search 
	11/1/20169:35 AM 

	Images
	Image 1
	Image 2
	Image 3
	Image 4

	Tables
	Table 1


	Page 5
	Titles
	?YOot- of l\9Ov\ 


	Page 6
	Images
	Image 1
	Image 2


	Page 7
	Images
	Image 1



